
 
 

FEE SCHEDULE 4 
Public Improvements Permits Fees 

Public Works Department 
Effective January 1, 2021 

 
Improvement Inspections Fee/Unit Minimum 
Structures (per sq. yd. surface) Wingwalls, Flatwork, 
etc.) 

$.44/sq. yd. $73.75 

Structures, per cu. Ft. (Box Culverts, etc.) $.06/cu. Ft.  
Sidewalk Chase Drain $73.75  
Street Cuts $.59/sq. ft. $224 
Unclassified Deposit Fee (undetermined construction)  $424 
Improvement Inspections – R.O.W. Permits   
Sidewalk, Vertical Curb & Gutter, Mountable Curb & 
Gutter (minimum fee $71.75) 

$.57/linear ft  

Crosspan, Curb Ramp, Mid Block Ramp, Curb Cut $172  
Median Cover (Concrete or Aggregate) minimum base 
charge 

$.12/sq.ft. $44.75 

Paving New Roads, minimum base charge $.13/sq. ft. $147 
Mill & Overlay only $.30/sq. ft. $147 
Street Light Installation  $73.75 
Miscellaneous    
Miscellaneous Public Improvement items  $73.75 
Driveway, Retaining Walls, Monitoring Wells, etc.  $73.75/ea. 
Directional Boring, minimum base fee  $.36/lineal ft. $147 
Pothole Inspection    
   Minimum fee (up to 5)   $73.75 
   each additional pothole (greater than 5)  $17.00 
Public Improvement / Materials Lab 
Overtime Inspection Fees (per hour, 2 hr min.) 

 $136/hr. 

 
Street Occupancy Fee Fee 
(Calculation = Fee multiplied by Length of Occupancy (linear ft.) and by number of lanes 
occupied and by duration of occupancy (Days); x2 for occupancy during peak hours) 
Arterial Minimum for fee calculation-420 feet  $.45 
Collector Minimum for fee calculation-280 feet  $.45 
Local Minimum for fee calculation-225 feet  $.15 
Alley (No Detour Fee) $.15 
Bike Lane Arterial & Collector ONLY  $.15 
Parking Lane – Collector $.15 
Parking Lane – Arterial  $.44 
Parking Lane (Meter)  $.44 
Parking Lane (Permit)  $.15 
Sidewalk Closure  Fee 

(Calculation = Fee multiplied by length of occupancy and number of lanes and by 
duration of detour (days) ; x2 for peak hours)  
Arterials and Collectors Only $.15 
Detour Fees  Fee 
(Calculation = Fee Multiplied by number of lanes detoured and by duration of detour 
(Days); x2 for detour during peak hours. 
Arterial/Collector (in addition to Lane Occupancy Fee) $167 
Local (instead of Lane Occupancy Fee)  $167 

 
 
 



 
 
 

FEE SCHEDULE 4 – continued 
 

Traffic Control Plan  Fee 
Review Fee $56.75 
Re-Application Fee $112 
Traffic Impact Letter review fee, fee includes 1 revision $433 
Traffic Impact Study (medium) review fee, fee includes 2 revisions $920 
Traffic Impact Study (Regional) review fee, fee includes 2 revisions $2,028 
Stormwater Quality Discharge Permit Fee (3-year permit charged by Water 
Department) 

Less than 1 Acre  $ 463 (3-year permit) - renewal $154 (1-
year permit) 

1 Acre - 5 Acres  $1,234 (3-year permit) - renewal $411 
(1-year permit) 

Greater than 5 Acres $2,313 (3-year permit) - renewal $771 
(1-year permit) 

(Please Note:  Posting of Fiscal Security will be required equal to 25% of subtotal of 
all BMPs construction cost.  Accepted forms of Fiscal Security are performance 
bonds and cash.) 

 
Certificate of Occupancy Re-Inspection Fees  

Public Works Department/Engineering Division (Grade & Zoning) 
 

1st & 2nd Inspections - 
is included in the normal application 

   

3rd Inspection $269 7th Inspection  $4,060 
4th Inspection $813 8th Inspection $5141 
5th Inspection $1,893 9th Inspection $6,224 
6th Inspection $2,977 10th Inspection $7,306 
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